1 January 2024  Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7)

  Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to

IAS 1)
  Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback Amendments to IFRS 16

1 January 2025  „Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21)

ADJUSTMENT OF PRIOR-YEAR FIGURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH IAS 8.41 FF.

In the course of the work on the annual financial statements, it was determined that the

method of determination previously used in the context of IFRS 16 lease accounting led to

an inadequate presentation of the right-of-use assets, lease liabilities and related items in

the statement of comprehensive income. Furthermore, in 2023 it was found that netting non-

pledged backcover insurance contracts with pension provisions led to improper disclosure of

existing financial assets. Both items were properly presented in the 2023 consolidated

financial statements and corrected in the 2022 comparative period. An overview of the

adjustments made is shown in the table below.

Impact of correction

of error

01/01/

2022

01/01/

2022

in EUR thousand  as reported  Adjustments  as restated

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment1)  46,317  78  46,395

Other longterm financial asstes2)  0  387  387

Other non-financial assets2)  181  -158  23

EQUITY

Currency translation reserve1)  1,278  57  1,335

Net retained profits1)  40,222  -382  39,840

LIABILITIES

Provisions for pensions and

similar obligations2)
370  229  599

Other longterm financial

liabilities1)
2,630  205  2,835

Other shortterm financial

liabilities1)  2,568  200  2,768

1) Correction IFRS 16
2) Correction IAS 19

Consolidated and Annual Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements   98

Impact of correction

of error

12/31/

2022

12/31/

2022

in EUR thousand  as reported  Adjustments  as restated

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment1)  45,088  -70  45,018

Other longterm financial asstes2)  0  355  355

Other non-financial assets2)  292  -271  21

EQUITY

Net retained profits1)  41,881  -653  41,228

LIABILITIES

Provisions for pensions and

similar obligations2)
279  84  363

Other longterm financial

liabilities1)
1,216  489  1,705

Other shortterm financial

liabilities1)
1,704  38  1,742

STATEMENT OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Depreciation, amortization and

write-downs1)
-8,338  -259  -8,597

Other expenses1)  -26,303  -5  -26,308

Finance costs1)  -392  -7  -399

1) Correction IFRS 16
2) Correction IAS 19

After adjustment, earnings per share for 2022 amount to EUR 0.06 (published 2022: EUR

0.07). The prior-year figures have been adjusted in all relevant and material places in the

consolidated financial statements.

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

As of 31 December 2023, LPKF Laser & Electronics SE had ten (PY: nine) subsidiaries, which,

together with the parent company, form the group of consolidated companies. In addition

to the Group’s parent company, LPKF Laser & Electronics SE, Garbsen, the following

subsidiaries have also been included in the consolidated financial statements: